## TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

## BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION OBJECTING TO TRANSFER OF PARCELS OF PROPERTY FROM THE FORECLOSING GOVERNMENT UNIT OF SAGINAW COUNTY, PURSUANT TO P.A. 123 OF 1999 2021-11

At a Regular Meeting of the Birch Run Township Board, Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, held at the Birch Run Township Government Room on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021, at 7 o'clock Eastern Standard Time.

PRESENT: Letterman, C. Trinklein, Sheridan, Kiessling, D. Trinklein, Watts ABSENT: Parlberg

The following resolution was made by C. Trinklein and seconded by Sheridan:

WHEREAS, under P.A. 123, all parcels not sold at the yearly mandatory auctions and automatically revert to the Township in which the property is located unless written objection is received by the Foreclosing Government Unit (Saginaw County);

WHEREAS, the Saginaw County Treasurer has submitted such list to the Township of Birch Run indicating the County has not sold the following parcels:

05-10-6-18-1008-000 7640 E. Rathbun Rd.

WHEREAS, the Birch Run Township Board has no public purpose for said tax delinquent property and wishes to object to any such transfer of the property to the Township of Birch Run.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That

- 1. Birch Run Township objects to the transfer from the Foreclosing Government Unit of Saginaw County to the Township of Birch Run of the above-listed parcels; and
- 2. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be sent to the Saginaw County Treasurer's Office to the attention of Timothy M. Novak, Treasurer, 111 S. Michigan Ave., Saginaw MI 48602 before June 30, 2021

## **RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.**

YEAS: D. Trinklein Jr, C. Trinklein, Watts, Kiessling, Letterman, Sheridan NAYS: None ABSTENTIONS: None

State of Michigan ) ) ss County of Saginaw )

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Township Clerk for Birch Run Township, Saginaw County, Michigan, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of certain proceedings taken by the Township Board of said Township at a regular meeting held on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto fixed my official signature on this 9th day of June 2021.

Corey Trinklein, Clerk Birch Run Township